

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

02-23-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2017AP1977-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALEXANDER M. SCHULTZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, BOTH ENTERED IN THE
LINCOLN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
ROBERT R. RUSSELL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION AND ORAL ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
The second charge of sexual assault did not violate Schultz’s right against double jeopardy.....	7
A. The State may charge a defendant after he has been acquitted of a factually distinct offense.	7
B. The evidence at trial affects the scope of the double jeopardy bar against a subsequent prosecution.	8
C. Schultz incorrectly urges this Court to ignore the evidence at his trial when determining the scope of the double jeopardy bar.....	12
D. In light of the evidence at trial, Schultz’s original sexual-assault charge is factually distinct from the subsequent sexual-assault charge.	16

E. Schultz’s arguments are without merit.	17
1. It is immaterial that the two sexual-assault charges are identical in law.....	18
2. There was no trial testimony that Schultz assaulted M.T. in October 2012.	20
3. Schultz incorrectly focuses solely on the original charging language.	22
4. Schultz’s criticism of the prosecutor is baseless.....	24
5. The circuit court did not usurp the jury’s role.	25
6. Distinguishing <i>Nommensen</i> does not help Schultz.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Goldman v. Bloom</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 466, 280 N.W.2d 170 (1979)	10
<i>La Fond v. State</i> , 37 Wis. 2d 137, 154 N.W.2d 304 (1967)	11
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n of Wis.</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 439, 225 N.W.2d 613 (1975)	10
<i>Martinez v. Illinois</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2070 (2014)	13, 23, 24
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 55 Wis. 2d 1, 197 N.W.2d 820 (1972)	10
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 61 Wis. 2d 341, 212 N.W.2d 141 (1973)	25
<i>Phelps v. Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2009 WI 74, 319 Wis. 2d 1, 768 N.W.2d 615	7, 20
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	9
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	9
<i>Serfass v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 377 (1975)	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 739, 580 N.W.2d 329 (1998)	16, 27
<i>State v. Armstead</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 626, 583 N.W.2d 444 (Ct. App. 1998).....	25
<i>State v. Carrington</i> , 134 Wis. 2d 260, 397 N.W.2d 484 (1986)	18

<i>State v. Duda</i> , 60 Wis. 2d 431, 210 N.W.2d 763 (1973)	10, 11, 17
<i>State v. Eaglefeathers</i> , 2009 WI App 2, 316 Wis. 2d 152, 762 N.W.2d 690	16, 27
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886	8
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 2001 WI App 253, 248 Wis. 2d 259, 635 N.W.2d 838	26
<i>State v. Malcom</i> , 2001 WI App 291, 249 Wis. 2d 403, 638 N.W.2d 918	11
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 399, 456 N.W.2d 892 (Ct. App. 1990) <i>aff'd</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 883, 470 N.W.2d 900 (1991)	18, 19
<i>State v. Mechtel</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 87, 499 N.W.2d 662 (1993)	13
<i>State v. Moua</i> , 215 Wis. 2d 511, 573 N.W.2d 202 (Ct. App. 1997)	19
<i>State v. Nommensen</i> , 2007 WI App 224, 305 Wis. 2d 695, 741 N.W.2d 481	16, 26, 27
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 110 Wis. 2d 414, 329 N.W.2d 263 (Ct. App. 1982)	26
<i>State v. Pulizzano</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 633, 456 N.W.2d 325 (1990)	24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 2014 WI 35, 354 Wis. 2d 351, 847 N.W.2d 352	7

<i>State v. Sprosty</i> , 227 Wis. 2d 316, 595 N.W.2d 692 (1999)	10
<i>State v. Steinhardt</i> , 2017 WI 62, 375 Wis. 2d 712, 896 N.W.2d 700	7, 16
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 303, 367 N.W.2d 788 (1985)	8, 16, 18, 27
<i>State v. Van Meter</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 754, 242 N.W.2d 206 (1976)	7, 8, 16
<i>State v. White</i> , 2008 WI App 96, 312 Wis. 2d 799, 754 N.W.2d 214	13
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	11
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 776 F.2d 1118 (3d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	16
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 992 F.2d 1126 (10th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 471 U.S. 130 (1985)	15
<i>United States v. Olmeda</i> , 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Roman</i> , 728 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 789 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>United States v. Tello</i> , 687 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Trennell</i> , 290 F.3d 881 (7th Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Warren v. State,</i> 130 A.3d 1128 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Wooley v. United States,</i> 697 A.2d 777 (D.C. 1997)	14
<i>Wulfers v. E.W. Clark Motor Co.,</i> 177 Wis. 497, 188 N.W. 652 (1922)	10
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1.	1
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)2.	1
Wis. Stat. § 948.025(1)(e).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 957.16(1).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 971.29(2).....	6, <i>passim</i>
